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Survey of the Azores, with Suggestions for Commercial Improvements

1. ALBUQUERQUE, Luís da Silva Mouzinho de, and Ignacio Pitta de 
Castro Menezes. Observações sobre a Ilha de S. Miguel recolhidas pela com-
missão enviada á mesma ilha em Agosto de 1825, e regressada em Outubro do 
mesmo anno. Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1826. Large 4° (27 x 20.5 cm.), 
twentieth-century tan sheep (third quarter? very slight wear), smooth 
spine gilt, covers with double-ruled borders in blind, front cover with 
authors, title, and date in gilt, machine-marbled endleaves, top edges 
rouged, other edges uncut. Woodcut Portuguese royal arms on title 
page. Internally fresh, clean, and crisp. Overall in very good to fine 
condition. 43 pp., three large lithographic folding maps.		  $800.00

FIRST EDITION. There exists a facsimile edition of 1989 published by the Câmara 
Municipal de Povoação, which appears to be of even greater rarity than the original. 
Observações includes a history of São Miguel since its discovery by the Portuguese in 
1427, a survey of its secular and ecclesiastical divisions, and statistics on military, agri-
culture, education, trade, and property ownership. The list of necessary improvements 
(pp. 34-36) includes a larger bay and better roads. Valle das Furnas and its waters are 
considered on pp. 37-43.

The large folding lithographs include a military and hydrographic map of the Island 
of São Miguel (38.6 x 61 cm.); a plan of the Valle das Furnas on the same island (36 x 47.5 
cm.); and a plan of the hot springs in the Valle das Furnas (36.7 x 45.8 cm.). The first was 
prepared by Lieutenant Colonel José Carlos de Figueiredo in 1824, while the two plans 
were prepared by the authors in 1825.

Mousinho de Albuquerque (1792-1846), became a colonel in the army engineer-
ing corps, Provador da Casa da Moeda (where he lectured on physics and chemistry), 
Governor of Madeira, Inspector of Public Works, deputy in various legislatures, and 
minister in several constitutional governments. An active proponent of the liberal cause, 
he died at Torres Vedras of a bullet wound in the Lutas da Patuleia. A member of the 
Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa, his textbook Curso elementar de física e química 
(5 volumes, Lisbon 1824) is said to be the first such complete work in Portuguese, while 
Ideas sobre o estabelecimento da instrucção publica (Paris 1823) was a comprehensive plan 
for university reform.

❊  Innocêncio V, 323. OCLC: 27968704 (University of Massachusetts-Dartmouth, 
Harvard Business School, Newberry Library, Washington University in St. Louis, Biblio-
thèque central du Museum national d’histoire naturelle, Bibliothèque interuniversitaire 
Sainte-Geneviève, Universitätsbibliothek Kassel); 458858015 (Bibliothèque nationale de 
France); 504308498 (British Library). Porbase locates seven copies: two in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal, three in the Instituto de Investigação Científica e Tropical, and one 
each in the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa, and the Biblioteca 
Central da Marinha. Copac repeats British Library only.
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Portuguese Strongholds in Africa

2. BANDEIRA, Bernardo de Sá Nogueira de Figueiredo Sá da, 1º 
Barão and later Marquês de. Faits et considérations relatives aux droits 
du Portugal sur les territoires de Molembo, de Cabinde, et d’Ambriz et autres 
lieux de la côte occidentale d’Afrique située entre le 5e degré 12 minutes et le 8e 
degré de latitude australe. Lisbon: Imprimerie Nationale, 1855. Large 8°, 
recent navy half calf, gilt spine with raised bands in six compartments, 
front printed wrapper bound in. Woodcut Portuguese royal arms on 
title page. Light browning. In very good condition. 71 pp., 5 folding 
lithographic maps and plans.		  $650.00

First Edition in French of a work written to supplement the Visconde de Santarem’s 
Demonstração. Two of the folding plans show Portuguese forts in Angola, one shows the 
provinces of Mosullo and Bombe (1790-1791), and one is a topographical map of Ambriz. 
This French edition has two more plates than the Portuguese edition: one showing the 
coast of Angola, another a plan of the Fort of Cabinda. The captions and legends, and in 
some cases the place names, are in French rather than Portuguese.

❊ Cf. Innocêncio I, 384: the Portuguese edition (same printer and year), calling 
for only 3 “plantas.” NUC: DLC, InU, CtY, PHi. Porbase locates the work at Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal and Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa (2 
copies at each). Copac locates copies at British Library, Glasgow University, Manchester 
University, and Sheffield University.

3. BARBOSA, Antonio. Novos subsídios para a história da ciência náutica 
portuguesa da época dos descobrimentos. Lisbon: Sociedade Nacional de 
Tipografia, 1938 (1939 on front and rear wrappers and final leaf). 8°, 
original printed wrappers (small paper damage on front cover). Maps, 
diagrams and tables in text. Slight browning. A good to very good 
condition. 265 pp., (1 l.), 6 folding maps.		  $80.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

*4. CARVALHO, Joaquim Barradas de. La traduction espagnole du “De 
situ orbis” de Pomponius Mela par Maître Joan Faras et les notes marginales 
de Duarte Pacheco Pereira. Lisbon: Junta de Investigações do Ultramar, 
1974. Centro de Estudos de Cartografia Antiga, 15, Secção de Lisboa. 
Folio (29 x 21.2 cm.), publisher’s gilt-stamped boards with dust jacket. 
As new internally. Minor soiling and one small tear to dust jacket. 
Overall in very good condition. 248 pp., (1 l.), 8 ll. facsimiles printed 
on both sides, footnotes, ample bibliography, extensive analytical 
index. ISBN: none.		  $75.00
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Nicely Produced Publication

*5. CASTRO, D. João de, possible author. Charts of the Rutters of India 
of Dom João de Castro. Fascimile of the Manuscript 33 of the Library of 
the University of Coimbra. With an Introduction by Luís de Albuquerque. 
Translated from the Portuguese by John Walker. Lisbon: INAPA, 1988. 
History of Culture Series, i.e. Colecção História da Cultura Portuguesa. 
Large folio (43.8 x 29.7 cm.), publisher’s cloth, gilt, color plate tipped 
to front cover, in an illustrated cardboard slipcase. Slipcase slightly 
rubbed. Book as new. One of 500 copies in English. (2 ll.), 12 pp., (20 
ll., including 34 pages reproducing the manuscript in full color). One 
of 500 copies. ISBN: none.		  $55.00

First and Only Edition in English of Tábuas dos roteiros da India de D. Joao de Castro. 
Reproduces 29 of 31 charts from the original manuscript, most of which are hydrographic 
sketches, dealing with navigation between Goa and Suez. D. João de Castro was in the 
habit of noting while on board ship detailed observations of the configurations of bays 
and ports, perspectives of towns and populated areas, and views of the land as seen 
from the sea.

6.  CEREZO MARTINEZ, Ricardo. La cartografía náutica española en 
los siglos XIV, XV y XVI. Madrid: Consejo Superior de Investigaciones 
Científicas, 1994. Folio (33 x 25 cm.), publisher’s leatherette with illus-
trated dust jacket (minor wear). A few minor bumps and scratches to 
rear cover of dust jacket; otherwise “as new”. xiv, 306 pp., (1 l.), errata 
slip laid in, many color illus. in text, 13 color plates [12 folding or 
double-page]. ISBN: 84-00-07400-9.		  $125.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this important survey of Spanish cartography dur-
ing the Age of Discovery, with sections on Spanish portolan charts, the cartography of 
Columbus’s voyages, the map of Juan de la Cosa, and the mapping of the Americas and 
the Pacific by Spanish explorers. The work includes many excellent color photographs of 
manuscript maps and portolan charts. Chapter XIV is on Magellan’s circumnavigation; 
Chapters XVI-XVII are on subsequent exploration of the Pacific and the Pacific Rim.

*7.  Códice Bastião Lopes (de autor anónimo). Introduction by Luís de 
Albuquerque. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1987. 8°, publisher’s black 
silk with color illustration tipped on to front cover. As new. xxii, 30 
pp., (1 l.). One of 500 deluxe hardcover copies, numbered 001 to 500. 
Another 500 copies were printed, numbered 001 to 500 FM, for the 
Banco de Comércio e Indústria. There were also 2000 copies printed of 
an “edição normal”, in soft cover. ISBN: none.		  $60.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, special run. Color facsimile of this important sixteenth-
century navigational manuscript in the library of the Centro de Estudos de História e de 
Cartografia Antiga, Coimbra.
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By a Prominent Brazilian Author

8.  CUNHA, Euclydes da. Perú versus Bolivia. Rio de Janeiro: Livr. 
Francisco Alves, 1907. 4°, modern mottled quarter sheep over marbled 
boards, spine with raised bands in five uneven compartments, gilt 
author and title in second and fourth compartments from head. Slight 
foxing; hole in margin of 52. In good to very good condition. (1 l.), iii, 
(1), 3-201 pp., 2 folding maps.		  $150.00

FIRST EDITION of this description of the border dispute between Peru and Bolivia, 
citing printed and cartographical sources from the mid-eighteenth century and the his-
torical and political factors that have led the two nations to act as they do.

Cunha’s masterpiece, Os Sertões, 1902, ranks as one of the major works of 
Brazilian literature.

❊ Not in René-Moreno. NUC: DLC, TxU, DLC-P4, NcU, MH, DCU-IA, NN. 

*9. GARCIA, João Carlos, Angelo Cattaneo, and Daniel Estudante 
Protásio. A história da cartografia na obra do 2º Visconde de Santarém. 
Exposição cartobibliográfica, 24 de Novembro de 2006 a 10 de Fevereiro de 
2007. Lisbon: Biblioteca Nacional, 2006. 8°, original illustrated wrap-
pers. Maps and illustrations in text (some maps in color). As new. One 
of 500 copies. 105 pp., (3 ll.). ISBN: 972-565-414-5.		  $25.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, LIMITED to 500 copies.
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Handsome Thirty-Volume Work on the Natural and Civil History of Chile, 
With Two Volumes of Illustrations—Many Hand-Colored

10.  GAY, Claudio. Historia fisica y politica de Chile, segun documentos 
adquiridos en esta Republica durante doce años de residencia en ella .... 30 
volumes. Paris: En la Imprenta de E. Thunot y Cª; text Paris: en casa 
del Autor and Chile: en el Museo de Historia Natural de Santiago, 
1844-1871. Large 4° (37 x 29 cm.) and large 8º, text in contemporary 
quarter green morocco over marbled boards, atlas in contemporary 
half morocco; spines gilt, some rubbed, head and tail of a few volumes 
frayed. Hinge of volume II of atlas strengthened; spines of 2 atlas vol-
umes and 4 volumes of text not quite uniform. Together 30 volumes 
(28 volumes text, in 8°, and 2 volumes atlas, in large 4°). Some foxing to 
text, very occasional marginal spotting to plates, tear in lower margin 
of one plate (affecting caption). A handsome set overall. Rubberstamps 
of former owner on all half-titles, and on titles of text volumes.		
	 30 volumes.	$50,000.00 

FIRST EDITION. Monumental account of the natural and civil history of Chile, 
with two volumes of beautiful illustrations, mostly hand-colored. Gay’s work set the 
tone for all future historiographers of Chile with its meticulous examination of sources, 
including contemporary documents from the period immediately following the conquest.

The overall condition of this copy as well as the quality of the plates and coloring 
are far superior to most. In fact, many copies are without coloring altogether. In addi-
tion, this set has the complete text, which is unusual since the work was issued over a 
period of 27 years.

The two volumes of the atlas contain a total of 315 plates: one tinted lithographic 
frontispiece portrait; 20 engraved maps plus a folding cloth-backed map of Chile; two 
hand-colored plates of antiquities; 53 lithographic plates of views and costumes (12 
are hand-finished colored, 41 are tinted); and 238 hand-colored engraved plates (103 
botanical, 135 zoological).

The text is divided as follows: Historia, 8 volumes; Documentos, 2 volumes; Agricul-
tura, 2 volumes; Botánica, 8 volumes; and Zoología, 8 volumes.

Gay, a French botanist, was commissioned in 1830 by the government of Chile to 
carry out a thorough scientific survey of the country and to produce a detailed descrip-
tion of its geography, geology and natural history. To accomplish this, Gay traveled from 
province to province for eleven years. In 1839 he was persuaded to add political history 
to the project, but only the section of the work covering the history of Chile up to the 
time of the discovery and conquest are his work. When he became too busy writing the 
volumes on natural history, the task of writing the political history was handed over to 
Francisco de Paula Noriega. The five volumes of history covering the discovery to 1810 
are acknowledged to have flaws, but constitute the first reasonably complete picture of 
Chilean history written with modern historiographical methodology.

❊ Nissen, Zoology I, 1488 and Botanical 695. Palau 100869: “Es muy difícil reunir la 
obra completa.” Sabin 26779. Zimmer p. 237. McNeil & Deas 85. Feliu Cruz, Historiografía 
colonial de Chile I, 49-55, 68-82, 334-54. 
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11. HILMY, Prince Ibrahim. The Literature of Egypt and the Soudan from 
the Earliest Times to the Year 1885 Inclusive. A Bibliography: Comprising 
Printed Books, Periodical Writings, and Papers of Learned Societies; Maps 
and Charts, Ancient Papyri, Manuscripts, Drawings etc. 2 volumes in 1. 
Cambridge, Massachusetts: Maurizio Martino, (1993). Thick 8°, pub-
lisher’s red buckram, spine gilt with black label. As new. vii, (1), 398 
pp.; (1 l.), 459 pp. ISBN: none.	 2 volumes in 1.	 $80.00

Facsimile reprint, limited to 250 copies, of the original London, 1886-1888 edition—
indispensable for students of Egyptian archeology, history and the occult. Many entries 
include collations and detailed notes on contents and plates.

12. LIBRARY OF CONGRESS. Philip Lee Phillips, compiler. A List of 
Geographical Atlases in the Library of Congress, with Bibliographical Notes. 
4 volumes. Collection of 9 volumes. Storrs-Mansfield, Connecticut: 
Maurizio Martino, [1995-. Thick 8°, publisher’s green cloth. As new. 
xiii, 1208 pp.; (1 l.), 1209-1659 pp.; cxxxvii, 1030 pp.; clxiii, 639 pp.		
	 Collection of 9 volumes.	 $750.00

Facsimile reprint, strictly limited to 100 copies, of the original edition published 
Washington, 1909-1920. Indispensable bibliographical guide to 5,324 manuscript and 
printed atlases, arranged chronologically within geographic divisions. With full collations, 
lists of maps included, copious annotations, and full indexes of authors, cartographers, 
engravers, and geographic subjects.

Phillips’ work was continued by Le Gear, who brought the number of entries up to 
18,435. Volume VIII contains indexes by area, subject, map author, engraver, lithographer, 
publisher and atlas titles with distinctive words; volume IX is a comprehensive author 
list. These five volumes originally appeared in Washington, 1958-1992; the facsimile 
reprint is limited to 150 copies.

BOUND WITH: 
LeGEAR, Clara Egli, compiler. A List of Geographical Atlases in the Library 
of Congress. Staten Island, New York: Maurizio Martino, n.d. 5 volumes. 
Large, thick 8°, publisher’s green cloth uniform with the Phillips set. 
xlvii pp., (1 blank l.), 666 pp.; lxxii pp., (1 blank l.), 681 pp.; cxxx pp., (1 
blank l.), 708 pp.; v, 190 pp.; xvi pp., (1 blank l.), 290 pp.

Special Issue in Publisher’s Leather Binding

*13.  Livro de Lisuarte de Abreu. Lisbon: Comissão Nacional para as 
Comemorações dos Descobrimentos Portugueses, 1992. Folio (30.5 
x 21.3 cm.), publisher’s tan sheep, spine with raised bands in five 



	 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 2 7 	 1 3

compartments, decorated in blind, crimson leather lettering piece in 
second compartment from head, gilt short-title and date, covers also 
decorated in blind, pictorial endleaves. Profusely illustrated in color. 
As new. 55 pp., (1), 19, 92, 1 blank, (1) ll. ISBN: none.		  $600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION, one of a small but unspecified number of special cop-
ies in a publisher’s leather binding. Magnificently produced full-color facsimile of the 
original manuscript in the Pierpont Morgan Library. Besides much other data, it includes 
an illustrated relation of the India fleets, from that of Vasco da Gama (1497-1499) until the 
voyage of D. Jorge de Sousa (1563). Only two manuscripts with this sort of illustration 
are known to exist: the other one, the “Livro das Armadas” in the Academia de Ciências, 
Lisbon, covers the period 1497 to 1567, but lacks the fleet of 1517.

The Morgan manuscript consists, effectively, of three parts. Part I contains a group 
of texts, copied no doubt by order of Lisuarte de Abreu, including a diary of the voyage 
of the nau Rainha from Lisbon to Goa in the fleet commanded by D. Constantino de Bra-
gança in 1558. D. Constantino paused for 18 days in Mozambique, during which time he 
sent a messenger-ship to Sofala, mainly to obtain information about Turkish movements. 
Lisuarte de Abreu was a member of this mission. In the same part of the manuscript is 
another description of the same voyage, this time in the form of a “relation.” There are 
also copies of various letters and documents of the period.

Part II is a list of the governors and viceroys of India to 1558, with unusually bold 
and striking full-page color portraits of these officials.

Part III, perhaps the best-known part, contains color representations of the ships that 
made up the various fleets, with the names of the captains in almost every case. There 
are also illustrations of naval battles. This part of the manuscript was made by order of 
the governor Jorge Cabral, in 1550, but the illustrator continued his work up to the 1563 
fleet, and included naval engagements, especially those led by D. Fernando de Monroy 
and D. Diogo de Noronha against Turkish galleys. Several of the fleets stopped in Brazil 
on the outward voyage, beginning with that of Pedro Alvares Cabral in 1500, making 
this a crucial document for the early history of that country. 

The late Professor Luís de Albuquerque provided an introduction (pp. 11-31), which 
is followed by Maria Luísa Esteves’ transcription of the text (pp. 33-55). 

14.  Livro de Lisuarte de Abreu. Lisbon: Comissão Nacional para as 
Comemorações dos Descobrimentos Portugueses, 1992. Folio (30.5 
x 21.3 cm.), publisher’s leatherette, spine and front cover gilt. Pro-
fusely illustrated in color. As new. 55 pp., (1), 19, 92, 1 blank, (1) ll. 
ISBN: none.		  $350.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Magnificently produced full-color facsimile of the 
original manuscript in the Pierpont Morgan Library. Besides much other data, it includes 
an illustrated relation of the India fleets, from that of Vasco da Gama (1497-1499) until the 
voyage of D. Jorge de Sousa (1563). Only two manuscripts with this sort of illustration 
are known to exist: the other one, the “Livro das Armadas” in the Academia de Ciências, 
Lisbon, covers the period 1497 to 1567, but lacks the fleet of 1517.

The Morgan manuscript consists, effectively, of three parts. Part I contains a group of 
texts, copied no doubt by order of Lisuarte de Abreu, including a diary of the voyage of 
the nau Rainha from Lisbon to Goa in the fleet commanded by D. Constantino de Bragança 
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in 1558. D. Constantino paused for 18 days in Mozambique, during which time he sent 
a messenger-ship to Sofala, mainly to obtain information about Turkish movements. 
Lisuarte de Abreu was a member of this mission. In the same part of the manuscript is 
another description of the same voyage, this time in the form of a “relation.” There are 
also copies of various letters and documents of the period.

Part II is a list of the governors and viceroys of India to 1558, with unusually bold 
and striking full-page color portraits of these officials.

Part III, perhaps the best-known part, contains color representations of the ships that 
made up the various fleets, with the names of the captains in almost every case. There 
are also illustrations of naval battles. This part of the manuscript was made by order of 
the governor Jorge Cabral, in 1550, but the illustrator continued his work up to the 1563 
fleet, and included naval engagements, especially those led by D. Fernando de Monroy 
and D. Diogo de Noronha against Turkish galleys. Several of the fleets stopped in Brazil 
on the outward voyage, beginning with that of Pedro Alvares Cabral in 1500, making 
this a crucial document for the early history of that country. 

The late Professor Luís de Albuquerque provided an introduction (pp. 11-31), which 
is followed by Maria Luísa Esteves’ transcription of the text (pp. 33-55). 

15. [MAP]. Carta corografica do Reino do Algarve, que faz parte da corografia 
do mesmo Reino. Publicada por J.B. da Silva Lopes. Lisbon: Na Off. Lith. 
de M[anu]el Luiz da Costa; vende-se nas Lojas de Bertrand, e Rey 
aos Martyres, e nas da Viuva de João Henriques, Marques, e Lemos, 
1842. 58.5 x 94 cm., folded to large 8° size., backed with beige cloth. 
Lithograph. Light dampstains and foxing. Overall in good to very 
good condition.		  $200.00

J.A. de Abreu, lithographer. 

❊ OCLC: 883953472 (Bayerische Staatsbibliothek: gives demensions as 78 x 42 cm.). 
Porbase locates only one copy, at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Copac.

16. [MARSEILLE]. Plan topographique de la ville de Marseille et d’une par-
tie de son territoire ... jusqu’à l’année 1836, definé et rectifié par Jh. Tarry, et 
lithographié par Hre. Thibout. Estellon: Editeur-proprietaire, ca. 1836. 8°, 
contemporary paper slipcase (rubbed) with red leather lettering piece 
on spine, gilt; original printed paper label with typographical border on 
front. Backed with brown cloth torn along most folds, but without loss 
of any part of map. Map in very good condition, but needs rebacking. 
16 segments, each 17.5 x 11 cm.		  $200.00

Detailed street plans and buildings, plus topography.

❊ Not located in NUC. OCLC: 556543751 (British Library); 494716116 (Bibliothèque 
nationale de France). 
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*17. MEDINA, Pedro de. Regimiento de navegación compuesto por el maestro 
Pedro de Medina (1563), ahora nuevamento publicado por el Instituto de España 
e edición facsímile. Introduction by Julio F. Guillén. Madrid: Instituto de 
España, 1964. Large 8°, original printed wrappers. Uncut and unopened. 
Very minor soiling to front wrapper. Internally very fine. Overall in very 
good to fine condition. (2 blank ll.), 156 pp., (1 l. colophon, 1 blank l.). 
Tables and illustrations in text. One of 1,000 copies.		  $100.00

Facsimile edition, with a new introduction, of what is usually counted as the second 
edition of an important manual on navigation, originally published in Seville, 1552. The 
1563 edition is so changed as to be in reality a completely new work. The author speaks 
of it in the dedication as a separate work, stating that he wrote first the Arte de navegar 
(Valladolid, 1545), then the Regimiento of 1552, and finally this work, because men were 
sailing more frequently and needed to know “los casos de peligros que navigando les 
pueden suceder.” These dangers Medina set forth in the “Segunda parte,” ff. 57r-77r, 
which comprises about a quarter of the book and did not appear earlier. Its twenty 
“Avisos a los navegantes” cover such matters as how to avoid erroneous readings on 
navigational instruments, what to do if the ship sinks, and how to determine if it is safe 
to disembark. Medina had sailed in the West Indies, and his handbooks on navigation 
were indispensable for others who travelled there. This is an extremely attractive volume 
typographically, and an interesting and important example of illustration and decoration 
in an early Spanish scientific treatise. The map in this work is the same as the one that 
appeared in the Arte de navegar (cf. Lyell’s fig. 169). The Regimiento of 1552 had a slightly 
modified map, showing South America as far south as the Strait of Magellan.

Medina (1493-1567), a native of Seville, was one of the most eminent mathemati-
cians and cosmographers of his day as well as an experienced pilot. His works were 
translated into French, Italian and Dutch, and served as textbooks throughout Europe.

❊ For the original edition, see: Palau 159667. Medina, BHA 192. Alden & Landis 
563/14. Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 549 note. Escudero 614. Gallardo 2980. Picatoste 466. 
Antonio II, 215. Fernandez Navarrete, Biblioteca maritima española II, 584. HSA p. 346. 
Maggs, Seventy-Five Spanish Books 55. Salvá 3786: noting that D. Rafael Pardo, who did 
a critical study of this work, had seen only the Salvá copy, but had seen 6 copies of the 
Arte de navegar. Heredia 543. Cf. Stillwell 869 and Lyell, Early Book Illustration in Spain pp. 
212-6 (on the 1545 Arte). OCLC: 601366402 (Universitätsbibliothek Basel). 

18. MORGAN, Kenneth, ed. Australia Circumnavigated: The Voyage of 
Matthew Flinders in HMS Investigator, 1801-1803. 2 volumes. London: 
Ashgate, for The Hakluyt Society, 2015. Hakluyt Society, Third Series, 
volumes 28-29. Large 8°, publisher’s gilt-stamped cloth with dust jackets. 
As new. Color frontispiece portrait, xxiv, 416 pp., 4 color plates; xiv, 560 
pp.. (1 blank l.), 4 color plates. Both volumes extensively annotated, with 
maps, other illustrations, and tables in text. Volume II with 3 appendi-
ces, ample bibliography, and analytical index. ISBN: 978-1-908145-09-3 
(volume I); 978-1-908145-10-9 (volume II); 978-1-908145-11-6 (the two 
volume set); ISSN: 0072-9396.	 2 volumes.	 $150.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION thus, bringing together for the first time Matthew 
Flinders’ Investigator journals and his Memoir, which he wrote to accompany his journals 
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and charts. These are among the most important primary texts in Australian maritime 
history and European voyaging in the Pacific. The editor’s valuable introductions occupy 
volume I, pp. 1-96.

Captain Matthew Flinders, RN (16 March 1774-19 July 1814), a distinguished English 
navigator and cartographer, was the first to circumnavigate Australia and identify it as 
a continent. This was his third and most important voyage to the Southern Oceans. He 
did not live to see the publication of his widely praised book and atlas, A Voyage to Terra 
Australis, which appeared a few days after his death.

19. MOURA, Carlos Francisco. Roteiros do Japão—1. O primeiro roteiro de 
Nagasáqui. IV. Centenário do Porto de Nagasaqui, 1970. [Lower wrap-
per] Évora: Comp. e Imp. Gráfica Eborense, 1968. Large 8°, original 
illustrated wrappers (light soiling). In very good condition. 40 pp., 3 
ll. with black-and-white photos on both sides.		  $50.00

Deals particularly with the bibliographical problems raised by the Roteiro de Por-
tugal pera a India by Vicente Rodrigues, second edition. The plates contain photographic 
reproductions of maps and title pages.

❊  Not in Kyoto Nipponalia. OCLC: 51241333 (University of California-Berkeley, 
National Library of Australia, Waseda University); 68954860 (Radboud Universiteit Nijme-
gen). Porbase locates 1 copy each at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, the Biblioteca 
Municipal Penafiel, and the Universidade de Coimbra-Biblioteca Geral. Not located in 
Copac, which has a similar work by Moura on the Códice Cadaval.

20. [MOZAMBIQUE]. A Ilha de Moçambique em perigo de desaparecimento. 
Uma perspectiva histórica, um olhar para o futuro. Lisbon: Fundação Calo-
uste Gulbenkian, 1983. 4° (20.5 x 20.5 cm.), original plain wrappers with 
dust jacket (a few nicks to jacket). Very good condition overall; aside 
from the dust jacket, fine. 77, (1) pp., (34 ll.), profusely illustrated with 
color and black-and-white photographs, reproductions of maps, etc. 
Resumes in French and English. ISBN: none.		  $40.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Catalogue for an exhibition of the same title held at 
the Fundação Calouste Gulbenkian, Lisbon.

Reports on Diseases, Agriculture, Lighthouses, Lake Nyassa, and More

21. [MOZAMBIQUE]. Relatorios e informações. Annexo ao Boletim Official. 
Anno de 1908. Lourenço Marques: Imprensa Nacional, 1908. Large 8°, 
contemporary dark green quarter sheep over marbled boards (some 
wear and repairs to spine), smooth spine, gilt-lettered. Partly unopened. 
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Traces of wrappers and marginal repair on title page. Paper flaws in 
margin of pp. 281-4, not affecting text. In very good condition. Early ink 
signature on title-page (illegible). 499, ii pp., (1 l. errata), 4 very large 
folding maps.		  $300.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this collection of reports by civilian administrators in 
Mozambique, dealing with produce, disease, navigation, and relations with neighboring 
areas. Included are reports on German possessions in Africa and the Pacific; cotton and 
rubber; lighthouses (with detailed descriptions of sites and type of lights); mosquitos, 
flies, and the diseases they carry; the plague, beri-beri and scurvy; the port of Durban 
(South Africa); geography of the Lake Nyassa area and origin of the Inharrime River; 
the hut tax; and prohibition of the manufacture of alcohol by the indigenous population 
and the effect of such prohibition on indigenous emigration.

The folding maps show proposed lighthouses on the coast, soundings in the Baixo 
de Pinda and in the Limpopo River, and isogonic lines in the bay of Lourenço Marques.

First in a series published from 1908 to 1911 and sporadically thereafter.
In the wake of the Berlin Conference of 1884-85 and the humiliating British Ultima-

tum of 1890, the Portuguese became intent on making their presence felt within Angola 
and Mozambique by assigning civilian administrators, encouraging trade and industry, 
and sending expeditions into the unexplored areas far from the coast. Reports such as 
these (reprinted from the Boletim oficial) provide valuable sociological and ethnographic 
information on the state of the Portuguese colonies following the Scramble for Africa.

❊ OCLC: 237486772 (University of Florida). Porbase lists a copy at the Universidade 
Católica Portuguesa, with only 451 pp. and an unspecified number of folding maps.

*22.  NOWELL, Charles E. The Rose-Colored Map. Portugal’s Attempt to 
Build an African Empire from the Atlantic to the Indian Ocean. Lisbon: Junta 
de Investigações Científicas do Ultramar, 1982. Estudos de Cartografia 
Antiga, 21. Folio (28.7 x 21.3 cm.), publisher’s boards with dust jacket. As 
new. xvi, 273 pp., (1 l.), illustrations, 3 folding maps. ISBN: none.	 $85.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this interesting and important work.

23. OBREGON, Mauricio. The Columbus Papers. The Barcelona Letter of 
1493, the Landfall Controversy, and the Indian Guides ... A Facsimile Edition 
of the Unique Copy in New York Public Library, with a New English Transla-
tion by Lucia Graves. New York: Macmillan Publishing, 1991. Oblong 
folio (29.5 x 32 cm.), quarter burgundy leatherette in cloth slipcase with 
large illustrated publisher’s “belt” (slightly dusty). Text in two columns. 
In very good to fine condition. (4 ll.), 85 pp., illustrations in color and 
black and white. ISBN: 0-02-591045-0.		  $20.00

Facsimile edition of the unique copy of the Barcelona Letter of 1493 in the New 
York Public Library; with a new translation by Lucia Graves. Text expanded from the 
luxurious 1987 NYW Publishing edition.
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24. [PAZ-SOLDAN, M.(ariano) Felipe]. El Ministro de Estado en el Des-
pacho de Gobierno y Obras Publicas.... El año de 1845, estando en Trujillo, 
formé el mapa general del Perú .... [Lima?]: n.pr., dated 17 December 1860. 
Folio (29.5 x 21 cm.), disbound with traces of wrappers. Caption title. 
Some soiling in margins and on final blank page. Three stab-holes from 
an old binding. In near-good condition. (2 ll.). “XLVIII” on final line of 
first page.		  $150.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Signed in print at the end. Paz-Soldan had been com-
missioned to update the map of Peru, which had not been done systematically since 1845. 
He gives his sources, with particular attention to the country’s borders with Ecuador 
and Bolivia.

Mariano Felipe Paz Soldan (Arequipa, 1821-Lima, 1886), a Peruvian historian and 
geographer, also served as minister of Foreign Relations in 1867 and as minister of Justice 
and Instruction in 1869-1870. He published the great Atlas geográfico del Perú in Paris, 
1865. From 1868-1874, he published his three-volume Historia del Perú independiente, 
covering the period 1819 to 1827. His great geographical dictionary of Peru, Diccionário 
geográfico estadistico del Perú was published in Lima, 1877. Paz Soldan fled to Buenos 
Aires during the Chilean war.

❊ Not in Palau, who lists many other works by the author. OCLC: Not located in 
OCLC, which cites other works by the author. Not located in Copac. Not located in KVK 
(51 databases searched).

Includes a Plate Illustrating a Forest Fire in Brazil

25.  POEPPIG, Eduard Friedrich. Malerischer Atlas und beschreibende 
Darstellungen aus dem Gebiete der Erdfunde …. Leipzig: Hartleben’s Ver-
lags Expedition, 1838. 8°, marbled paper boards (front joint gone, small 
defects at head and foot of spine), gilt-lettered navy label. Fraktur type. 
Some foxing. In good condition. vi, 304, iv pp., plus 18 plates.	 $800.00

FIRST EDITION. The 18 plates in this volume, which did not appear in any of Poep-
pig’s other works, include a forest fire in Brazil, a trip up the Marañón River, and the 
Cathedral of Lima. Subjects of the chapters include Matanzas (Cuba), Crete, Kurdistan, 
Baalbec, Antioch, Natal, the Cape of Good Hope, Damascus, Circassia, Peru, Lebanon, 
and Oman.

Eduard Friedrich Poeppig (1798-1868), German botanist, zoologist and explorer, 
was sent by the University of Leipzig to gather botanical specimens in North and South 
America. He spent considerable time in Cuba (1823-24), Pennsylvania (1824-26), and 
Chile, Peru, and Brazil (1826-1832). His visit to Chile, Peru, and then down the Amazon 
by raft and canoe to Pará was described in Reise in Chile, Peru unde auf dem Amazonen-
strome während der Jahre 1827-1832, printed in Leipzig, 1835 but not distributed until 
1856. Although Poeppig lost some of his scientific data on the trip down the Amazon, he 
described over 4,000 plant species. Borba comments that “The account of his expedition 
and the botanical surveys he published are comparable to the work of Humboldt.” The 
plant genus Poeppigia is named after him, as are the Silvery Wooly Monkey (Lagothrix 
poeppigii) and the orchid Campylocentrum poeppigii (Rchb. f.) Rolfe.

❊ Not in Borba de Moraes (1983); cf. II, 681 for other works. Not in Bosch. Not in 
Sabin. Not located in NUC. 
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Item 25
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*26. [RESENDE, Maria Teresa]. Cartografia impressa dos séculos XVI e 
XVII: imagens de Portugal e ilhas atlânticas, exposição. Porto: Comissão 
Municipal Infante 94, and Lisbon: CNCDP, 1994. Folio (29.8 x 23 cm.), 
original illustrated wrappers. As new. 146 pp., profusely illustrated, 
mostly in color. ISBN: 972-9147-11-6.		  $65.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this interesting exhibition catalogue.

27. RICE, Howard C., and Anne S.K. Brown, editors and translators. 
The American Campaigns of Rochambeau’s Army 1780, 1781, 1782, 1783. 
2 volumes. Princeton: Princeton University Press, and Providence: 
Brown University Press, 1972. Large 4° (30.5 x 25.5 cm.), publisher’s 
cloth with dust jacket, in slipcase. Text in 1, 2, or 3 columns. In very 
good to fine condition. xxviii, 351 pp.; v, (1), 362 pp., with illustrations 
in color and black and white, including many maps, some folding. 
ISBN: 0691046107.	 2 volumes.	 $250.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Volume I includes the journals of Clermont-Crèvecoeur, 
Verger, and Berthier. Volume II is titled Itineraries and Maps and Views.

Includes Regulations for the Todos-os-Santos Hospital in Lisbon

*28. SALGADO, Abílio José and Anastásia Mestrinho Salgado, eds. 
Registros dos reinados de D. João II e de D. Manuel I (edição fac-similada). 
Introdução, transcrição, glossário, notas e índice remissivo por … com prefácio 
do Prof. Doutor Jorge Borges de Macedo. Lisbon: n. pr., 1996. Folio (29.8 x 
21.1 cm.), original illustrated wrappers. As new. 31 pp., (1, 3), 160, (1) 
ll., pp. [357-] 567. One of 1,000 copies. ISBN: 972-96950-0-8.		 $95.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. At the time this facsimile edition went to press, the 
original codex was said to be in the process of being moved from the Arquivo Histórico dos 
Hospitais Civis de Lisboa to the Archivo Nacional da Torre do Tombo. Perhaps the most 
significant of the series of documents is the “Regimento do Hospital de Todos-os-Santos”.
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*29. SANTANA, Francisco, ed. Lisboa na 2.ª metade do séc. XVIII (plantas 
e descrições das suas freguesias). Lisbon: Câmara Municipal; printed by 
E.N.P. — Anuário Comercial de Portugal, n.d., ca. 1980? Oblong folio 
(21.1 x 29.7 cm.), original printed wrappers (some fading to spine, 
slight soiling to front cover). Internally as new; overall in very good 
condition. 199, (1) pp., 37 full page maps and plans of Lisbon freguesias 
in text, extensive index. ISBN: none.		  $40.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ OCLC: 491536907 (Fondation nationale des sciences politiques, Université Michel 
de Montaigne—Bordeaux 3). Porbase locates two copies: one in the Rede de Bibliotecas 
Municipais de Cascais, the other in the Museu Francisco T. P. Júnior-Biblioteca D. Fernando 
Almeida. Not located in Copac. KVK (44 databases searched) locates only the Porbase 
copies. Not located in Hollis.

30. [SANTAREM, Manuel Francisco de Barros e Sousa de Mesquita 
de Macedo Leitão e Carvalhosa, 2º Visconde de.] Jean-Pierre Aillaud. 
Notice sur l’état actuel de la publication de l’Atlas de M. de Vte. de Santarem 
…. Paris: Imprimerie Maulde et Renou, 1846. 8°, recent antique calf, 
spine gilt with raised bands in 6 compartments, red morocco lettering 
piece in second compartment from head, gilt letter, marbled endleaves, 
top edge rouged. Slightly browned, a few small stains. 56 pp.	 $200.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ NUC: MH. 

*31. TEIXEIRA, Luís, School of. Coastal Charts of the Americas and West 
Africa from the School of Luís Teixeira, Circa 1585. New York: Hispanic 
Society of America, 1992. The Calouste Gulbenkian Foundation Fac-
simile Series, 1. Oblong folio (31 x 48 cm.), publisher’s printed portfolio. 
As new. 16 color plates and profusely illustrated 32-page text booklet. 
ISBN: 87535-146-8.		  $25.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of the first of an important new facsimile series of 
illuminated Portuguese manuscripts in the Hispanic Society of America. Printed here 
in fine full-size, color facsimile are 15 manuscript charts from Atlas K3 in the Hispanic 
Society collections. The charts, attributed to the school of the Portuguese cartographer 
Luís Teixeira, depict in great detail the coastlines of western Africa and the Americas. 
An accompanying booklet includes two lengthy essays: one by Sandra Sider on Atlas 
K3 and the School of Luís Teixeira, and another by Daniel Boorstin (reprinted from his 
The Discoverers) on Portugal’s fifteenth-century maritime explorers.
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Item 32
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Tokyo in the “Good Old Days”

*32. [TOKYO]. Plan of Tokyo, 1859. Cartographer: Ranzan Takei. [Tokyo?]: 
Okada-ya Kashichi; bookseller Izumoji Manjiro, 1859. Some short tears 
along foldlines. From the collection of Carreiro de Freitas, Portuguese 
ambassador to Japan. 122 x 132 cm. tinted woodblock.		  $5,000.00

A section in the lower right-hand corner lists events taking place in Tokyo in 1859. 
The original of this map was printed in 1696; revised versions were printed in 1822, 
1843 and 1859.

❊ Beans, A List of Japanese Maps of the Tokugawa Era I, 39. Not located in the David 
Rumsey Map Collection. 

33. TORRES LANZAS, Pedro. Relación descriptiva de los mapas, planos 
&, [sic] de México y Floridas existentes en el Archivo General de Indias por 
... Jefe de dicho Archivo. 2 volumes in 1. Mansfield Centre, Connecticut: 
Maurizio Martino, [1997]. 8°, beige publisher’s cloth, gilt-stamped 
red label. As new. One of 100 copies. [8], 223 pp.; 200 pp., (1 l.). ISBN: 
1-57898-014-3.	 2 volumes in 1.	 $65.00

Limited edition facsimile reprint of the Seville, 1900 edition. The 516 maps range 
from 1519 to 1823. At the end are indexes by author and by geographical place name. 
Texas, New Mexico, and Arizona figure significantly.

34.  WAGEMANN, Ernst [Friedrich]. A colonização alemã no Espírito 
Santo. Tradução de Reginaldo Sant’Ana .... Rio de Janeiro: Serviço Gráfico 
do Instituto Brasileiro de Geografia e Estatística, 1949. Separata dos 
n.ºs 68, 69, e 70 do Boletim geográfico (novembro e dezembro de 1948 e 
janeiro de 1949). Large 8°, original brown printed wrappers. Overall 
in very good to fine condition. viii, 104 pp., 2 large folding maps.		
		  $100.00

First and Only Edition in Portuguese of Die deutschen Kolonisten im brasilianischen 
Staate Espirito Santo, which originally appeared in Munich & Leipzig, 1915.

❊ See Welch 4317 for the original German edition. 



	 s p e c i a l  l i s t  3 2 7 	 2 5

Item 32 (detail)
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